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This A TM defines the electrical interfaces, both internal and external, for 
each experiment. The Integration and Control Section of the Experiments Group 
will update the ATM by using amendments on a weekly basis, thereby confirming 
any hand carried information given by the Group. Experiment data used by other 
groups for design purposes should be verified by Integration and Control Section, 
who will ensure that the P. E. concerned is aware, and approves of the issues 
involved. Revision Cis a complete re-issue of ATM-483, superseding the 
previous issue and revisions which should be destroyed. 

Prepared by: 

D. Perkins 

Approved by~ 
A. B. Collins 
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BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN ARB 0 R, M I C H NO. 
ATM-483 

-Sept-66 Experiment Electrical 
Interface Definitions PAGE 4 OF 42 

Cable C Details 

Active Seismic Experiment 

Active Seismic Electronics 

Connector Pin 

47 
49 
48 
64 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
35 
32 
28 
29 
30 
31 
34 
33 
36 

Terminal Board Pin 

51-01 
51-02 
51-03 
51-04 
52-01 
52-02 
52-03 
52-04 
52-05 
52-06 
52-07 
52-08 
52-09 
52-10 
52-11 
52-12 
52-13 
52-14 
52-15 
52-16 
52-17 
52-18 

Subsystem GSE Connector 

Pins 54 through 6 2 and 71 through 78 

Pin 78 carries the fran)e sync pulse 

Function 

Thumper real time event 
Electrical common 
+29 volts supply 
Thumper arm 
t5v Telemetry 
+24v arming 
E-W Angle 
+24v Sequential Arming 
N-S Angle 
Operational Power 
GLA Temperature Sensor 
Power /Signal Return 
Range Start/Stop 
+29v Heater Power 
Fire Grenade #3 
Fire Grenade #1 
t 5volts 
Fire Grenade #'t 
Chassis Return 
Fire Grenade #4 
Mortar Box Temperature Sensor 
Sequential Fire 

PAGES 



IINDIX SYSTIMS DIVISION ANN ARBOR, MICH. 

Experiment Electrical Inter face 
Definitions 

Active Seismic Experiment 

Cable D Oe'.:ails 

Connecto:- Pins (J51) 

1 

2 
3 
4 

Cable E Details 

Connector Pins (P5l) 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Function 

T~urnper real time event 
Electrical Common 
t-29 volts Supply 
Thumper Arm 

Function 

Thumpe-r Real Time Event 
Electrical Comn'1on 
+29 Volts Supply 
Thumper Ar!n 

NO. 
ATM--!33 

PAGE 5 
OF 

Tertninal Board Pin 

51-01 
51-02 
51-03 
5~.-0·1 

42 PAGES 



BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN ARIOR,MICH NO. 
ATM-483 

E,.-periment Electrical Interface 
Definitions PAGE 6 

REV.NO. 
c 

OF 

Active Seismic Experiment 

Cable F 

Connector J 52 Terminal Board Pins Functions 

1 52-01 f 5v Telemetry 
2 52-02 4 24v Arming 
3 52-03 E-W Angle 
4 52-04 .f24v Sequential Arming 
5 52-05 N-S Angle 
6 52-06 Ope rational Power 

7 52-07 G. L.A. Temperature Sensor 
8 52-08 Power /Signal Return 
9 52-09 Range Start/Stop 
10 52-10 t 29v Heater Power 
11 52-11 Fire Grenade #3 
12 Connected to pin 8 (J 52) 
13 52-12 Fire Grenade #1 
14 52-13 + 5 volts 
1 5 52-14 Fire Grenade #2 
16 52-15 Chassis Return 
17 52-16 Fire Grenade #4 
18 52-17 Mortar Boy Temperature Sensor 
19 Connected to pin 10 (J 52) 
20 52-18 Sequential Fire 

PAGES 
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Experiment Electrical Interface 
Definitions 

NO. 
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PAGE 
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c 

OF 42 PAGES 

Ac~ive Seismic Experiment 

Cable G Details 

Connector Pin (P5~) 

1 
2 
3 

-4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 

Functio:1 

+5v Telemetry 
+-24v Arming STD 
E-·W Angle 
24'1 Arming (SEQ) 
N-S Angle 
Operational Power 
Grenade L'lunche r A~>.3embly Te1nperature Sensor 

Power /Signal Return 
Range Start Stop 
29v Survival Power 
Fire Grenade #3 
Power/Signal Return 
Fire Grenade # 1 
Range Line Power +5v 
Fire Grenade #2 
Chassis Return 
Fire Grenade #4 
Mo:::-tar Box Te1nperature Sensor 

29v Survival Power 
Sequential Fire 



BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN A R 1 0 I, M I C H NO. 
ATM-483 

EYperiment Electrical 
Interface Definitions PAGE 

8 

Active Seismic Eyperiment 

Cable H Details 

G. L.A. Connector Pin 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
1 5 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

Functions 

Fire Grenade #1 
Range Start #1 
Arm #1, 2, 3, 4 
Range Stop #1 
Range Start #2 
Spare 
Range Stop #2 
Fire Grenade #2 
Chassis Common 
4- 5v Telemetry 
+- 5v Transducer Power 
Heater Control Temperature Sensor 
.f.29 v Heater Power 
N-S Angle 
,. 29 v Sensor Power 
E-W Angle 
t 5v Range Line Power 
Heater Control Temperature Sensor 
Grenade Launcher Temperature 
Heater Status G. S. E. 
Range Stop #3 
Electrical Common 
Fire #3 
Range Start #3 
Spare 
Spare 
Range Stop #4 
Spare 
Range Start #4 

· Fire Grenade #4 

REV.NO. 
c 

OF 42 PAGES 
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Experiment Electrical-Interface 
Definitions 

NO. 
A 

PAGE 

1tEY. NO. 
c 

9 
OF 42 PAGES 

Active Seismic Experime:1t 

Cable J De tails 

Central Station 
Connector Pin 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
/ 
0 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16, 17, 18, 19 
Cable K, L, M, N Details 

Central Statio::1 
Connector Pin 

1 

2. 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 

Seismic Electronic 
Connector Pin ------------

Function 

70 
88 

87 
68 
86 
69 
85 
66 
67 
83 
65 
84 
52 
51 
50 

------
Geophone 3 Signal 
Geophone 3 Signal 
Shield 
Geophone 2 Signal 
Geophone 2 Signal 
Shield 
Geophone 1 Signal 
Gcophone 1 Signal 
Shield 

"A" 
"B II 

"A II 

"B II 

"A" 
"B II 

Geophone Temperature 

Function 

Geophone 3 Signal "A" 
Geophone 3 Signal "B 11 

Shield 
Geophone 2 Signal "A ' 1 

Geophone 2 Signal "B" 
Shield 
Geophone 1 Signal "A" 
Geophone 1 Signal "B'' 
S!l.ield 
Geophone Temp~ rature 
Geophone Temp. Sensor Return 
Shi. e ld 
Output Nurnbe r 1 
Ot.:.:put Number 2 
Output Number 3 

Spare 

Cable ---
K 

K 
K 
L 
L 
L 
M 
M 
M 

G.S.E. 
only 

Sensor F 
Temperature Sensor Ground F 
Shield F 
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Experiment Electrical 
Interface Definitions PAGE 10 OF 42 PAGES 

Active Seismic Electronics Connectionsto Data Subsystem 

Connector Pin 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
53 
61 
62 
63 
79 
80 
81 
82 

Function 

Experiment Data 
RTG 0/F voltage 
Set Engineering Data mode 
RTG 0/P Current 
Set Seismic Data Mode 
RTG Temperature #1 hot 
Geophone Calibrate 
R TG Temperature #1 cold 
Geophone Sequence 
Central Electronics Temperature 
Arm Grenades 
Mortar Box Temperature 
Fire Grenade #1 
GLA Temperature 
Fire Grenade #2 
Geophone Temperature 
Fire Grenade #3 
Shunt Regulator Current 
10.6 kc clock 
t29v Survival Power 
Fire Grenade #4 
+29v Operational Power 
Sequential Fire 
+ 15 volts 
+ 5 volts 
-12 volts 
Spare 
Spare 
Power /Signal Return 
Spare 
Spare 
Spare 
Spare 
Spare 
Spare 
Spare 
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Active Seisrnic £xperiment Jumper Cables 

Mortdr Box to Central Station (2 interconnecting cables) 

Connectors {P52A, J52A) Connectors (P52B, J52B) 

l f 
2 g 
3 h 
4 j 
5 a 
6 b 
7 c 

8 d 
9 e 
10 u 
11 v 
12 w 
13 X 
14 y 

15 z 
16 A 
17 B 
18 c 
19 D 
20 E 

Thumper to Central Station (2 interconnecting cables) 

Connector (P51A, J51A) Connector {P51 B, J51B) 

1 K 
2 J 
3 A 
4 B 

Thumper Test Points to Simulator 1 Cable 

Test Point {P57B) 

1 
2 
3 

Connector {J57B) 

A 
B 
c 

Function 

+5v Telemetry 
+24v Arming STD 
E- W Angle 
+24v Arming {SEQ) 
N-S Angle 
Operational Power 
Grenade Launcher Assembly 
Temperature Sensor 
Power /Signal Return 
Range Start/Stop 
29v Survival Power 
Fire Grenade #3 
Power /Signal Return 
Fire Grenade #1 
Range Line Power -+5v 
Fire Grenade #2 
Chassis Common 
Fire Grenade #4 
Mortar Box T emp. Sensor 
29v Survival Power 
Sequential Fire 

Function 

Thumper Real Time 
Electrical Common 
+29v Supply 
Thumper Arm 

Function 

Capacitor Volts Test 
A. S. 1 Test 
Power Signal Return 

Ev~:.nt 
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Active Seismic Experiment Jumper Cables 

Geophone to Central Station (2 interconnecting cables) 

Connectors {PSOA, J50A) Connectors (J SOB, P50C) Function 

A Geophone 3 'A' 
2 B Geophone 3 'B' 
3 F Shield 
4 c Geophone 2 'A' 
5 D Geophone 2 'B' 
6 G Shield 
7 E Geophone 1 'A' 
8 s Geophone 1 'B' 
9 R Shield 
10 M Geophone Temp. Sensor 
11 L Geophone Temperature 

Sensor Return 
12 p Shield 
13 K 0/P #1 
14 H 0/P #2 
1 5 J 0/P #3 

16 v Spare 
17 u Spare 
18 N Spare 
19 T Spare 
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Expenment Electrical 
Interface Definitions 

Active Seismic Jumper Cables 

ATM-483 

PAGE .J..J__ OF 42 

c 

PAGES 

Grenade Launcher Assembly to Simulator (2 interconnecting cables) 

Connectors (J56A, P56A) Connectors (P56B, J56C) Function 

1 A Fire Grenade #1 
2 B Range Start #1 
3 AA Arm #1, 2, 3, 4 
4 BB Range Stop #1 
5 D Range Start #2 
6 DD Spare 
7 cc Range Stop #2 
8 c Fire Grenade #2 
9 FF Chassis Common 
10 EE +-5v Telemetry 
11 GG + 5v Transducer Power 
12 HH Heater Control Temp. Sensor 
13 w +29v Heater Power 
14 X N-S Angle 
15 y +29v Sensor Power 
16 z E-W Angle 
17 J +-Sv Range Line Power 
18 K Heater Control Temp. Sensor 
19 L Grenade Launch Temp. 
20 M Heater Status G. S. E. 
21 N Range Stop #3 
22 p Electrical Common 
23 E Fire #3 
24 F Range Start #3 
25 R Spare 
26 s Spare 
27 T Range Stop #4 
28 u Spare 
29 H Range Start #4 
30 G Fire Grenade #4 
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PAGE 14 OF ..42 

Active Seismic Sub-System Test Jumper Cable 

This cable set is required to connect the Active Seismic electronics to 
the mortar, thumper, geophones and subsystem test set during subsystem tests. 
The cable will mate with the jumper cable on each item. 

Connector to Central 
Electronics {P1 OD) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

Connector 
Number 

ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
J52D 
J52D 
J52D 
J52D 
J52D 
J52D 
J52D 
J52D 
J52D 
ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
ETS 
J52D 
J52D 
J52D 
J52D 
J52D 

Pin 

DD 
u 
m 

v 
k 
w 

c 
X 

a 

f 
g 
h 
j 
a 
b 
c 
d & w 
e 
r 

b 
s 
w 
t 
X , 

q 
y ' 

y 
X 
y 

z 
A 
v 

Function 

Experiment Data 
RTG 0/P Volts 
Set Engineering Data Mode 
RTG 0/P Current 
Set Seismic Data Mode 
RTG Temp. #1 Hot 
Geophone Calibrate 
R TG Temp. #1 Cold 
Geophone Sequence 
t5v Telemetry 
t24v Arming 
E-W Angle 
t24v Sequential Arming 
N-S Angle 
Ope rational Power 
GLA Temp. Sensor 
Power Signal Return 
Range Start/Stop 
Central Electronics Temperature 
Arm Grenades 
Mortar Box Temperature 
Fire Grenade #1 
GLA Temperature 
Fire Grenade #2 
Geophone Temperature 
Fire Grenade #3 
Shunt Regulator Current 
Fire Grenade #1 

+ 5 volts 
Fire Grenade #2 
Chassis Return 
Fire Grenade #3 

PAGE~ 
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Experiment Electrical 
Interface Definitions PAGE 15 OF 42 PAGES 

Active Seismic Subsystem Test Jumper Cable (continued) 

Connector Connector 
Connector PlOD Number Pin Function 

33 J52D c Mortar Box Temperature Sensor 
34 J52D B Fire Grenade #4 
35 J52D U&D t29v Heater Power 
36 J52D E Sequential Fire 
37 ETS FF 10.6 Kc Clock 
38 ETS i +29v Survival Power 
39 ETS z Fire Grenade #4 
40 ETS h t29v Operational Power 
41 ETS n Sequential Fire 
42 ETS f tl5 Volts 
43 ETS g +SVolts 
44 ETS j -12Volts 
45 ETS GG Spare 
46 ETS BB Spare 
47 J51D K Thumper Real Time Event 
48 J51D A t29 Volts Supply 
49 J51D J Electrical Common 
50 J50D J Output #3 
51 J50D H Output #2 
52 J50D K Output #1 
53 ETS d Power/Signal Return 
54 ETS v G. S. E. 
55 ETS A G.S. E. 
56 ETS B G. S. E. 
57 ETS c G. S. E. 
58 ETS D G. S. E. 
59 ETS E G. S. E. 
60 ETS F G. S. E. 
61 ETS cc Spare 
62 ETS AA Spare 
63 ETS p Spare 
64 J51D B Thumper Arm 
65 J50D L Geophone Temperature Sensor Return 

66 J50D s Geophone #1 'B 1 

67 J50D R Geophone #1 Shield 
68 J50D c Geophone #2 'A' 

69 J50D G Geophone #2 Shield 
70 J50D A Geophone #3 1A 1 

71 H G. S. E. 



Connector PlOD 

72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 

BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN ARBoR, M 1 c H NO. REV.NO. 

Experiment Electrical 
Interface Definitions 

Connccto r 
Number Pin 

ETS J 
ETS K 
ETS L 
ETS M 
ETS N 
ETS p 

ETS R 
ETS EE 
ETS s 
ETS T 
ETS u 
JSOD M 

JSOD p 

JSOD E 
JSOD D 

JSOD F 
JSOD B 

ATM-483 c 

PAGE 16 OF 42 PAGES 

Function ----------

G. S. E. 
G.S. E. 
G. S. E. 
G. S. E. 
G.S. E. 
G.S. E 
G. S. E. 
Spare 
Spare 
Spare 
Spare 
Geophone Temperature 
Geophone Temperature Shield 
Geophone #1 'A' 
Geophone #2 'B' 
Geophone #3 Shield 
Geophone #3 'B' 
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NO. IINDIX SYSTIMS DIVISION ANN ARBOR, MICH. ATM-483 
1tEV. NO. 

c 
Experiment Electrical Interfa ~., 

D'~finitions PAGE 

Charged Particle Experim•:::nt 

Cable A Details 

Connector Pin (J65) Wire and Gauge Terminal Board Pin ----------

1 Manganin 24 TB65-0 1 
2 Manganin 24 TB65-02 
3 
4 Manganin 24 TB·S5-03 
5 
6 Manganin 24 TB65-04 
7 
8 Manganin 24 TB65-05 
9 Manganin 24 TB65-06 

10 Copper TB65-07 
11 Manganin 24 TB65-08 
12 Manganin 24 TB65-09 
13 Manganin 24 TB65-10 
14 Manganin 24 TBo5-11 
15 Manganin 24 TB65-12 
16 Manganin 24 TB65-13 
17 Manganin 24 TB65-l4 
18 Manganin 24 TB65-15 
19 Copper TB65-l6 
20 Copper TB65-17 
21 Copper TB65 -18 
22 Copper TB65-19 
23 Copper TB65-20 
24 Copper TB65 -21 
25 
26 Manganin 24 TB65-22 

27 
28 
29 
30 Manganin 24 TB65-23 
31 
32 
33 
34 Manganin 24 TB65 -24 
35 
36 
3'7 

l 8 OF ~? PAGES 

_Function U~~L 

Shield 
Date.: Line 
Connected to Pin 1 
Shift Pulse 
Connected to Pin 1 
Even Frame Mark 
Connected to Pin 1 
Case Return 
Demand Line 

Signal Return 
C orn.r::1a nd # 1 
C omrn.':l '1d # 2 
Co~rnand #3 
Comrnai1.d #4 
Cmn1nand #5 
Cornmetn.d #6 
Command #7 
CO'!nlnand #8 
Analog # 1 
Analog #2 
Analog #3 
Analog #4 
Analog #5 
Analog #6 
Connected to Pin 1 
Operating & Heater 

Power 
Cotmected to 26 
Co:~nected ~o 26 
Connected to 26 
Po·.ver Return 
Connected to Pin 30 
Connected to Pin 30 
Connected to Pin 30 
Survival Heater 
Connected to 3·4 
Connected to 34 
Co:mected to 3-4 



BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN ARBoR, M I C H NO. REV.NO. 

EYperiment Electrical 
Interface Definitions PAGE 19 OF 

c 

42 PAGES 

Charged Particle EYperiment 

Cable B Details 

Connector pin (P65) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
1 5 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
2-9 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

Function 

Shield 
Data Line 
Shield 
Shift Pulse 
Shield 
Even Frame Mark 
Shield 
Case Return 
Demand Line 
Signal Return 
Command #1 Thermal control bypass ON 
Command #2 Thermal control bypass OFF 
Command #3 Dust cover removal 
Command #4 Automatic voltage level sequencerO N 
Command #5 Step voltage level 
Command #6 Automatic voltage sequencer OFF 
Command #7 Channeltron P. S. voltage increase ON 
Command #8 Channeltron P. S. voltage increase OFF 
Housekeeping #1 Switchable power supply voltage 
Housekeeping #2 Channeltron P. S. #1 voltage 
Housekeeping #3 Channeltron P. S. #2 voltage 
Housekeeping #4 DC-DC converter voltage 
Housekeeping #5 Temperature #1 
Housekeeping #6 Temperature #2 
Spare 
Operating and Heater Power 
Operating and Heater Power 
Operating and Heater Power 
Operating and Heater Power 
Power Return 
Power Return 
Power Return 
Power Return 
Survival Heater Power 
Survival Heater Power 
Survival Heater Power 
Survival Heater Power 



- ' - BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN ARBoR, M 1 c H NO. REV.NO. 

ran6~ 
CORPORAllOI« 

Bxperim ent Electrical 
Interface Definitions 

Charged Particle Experiment Jumper Cables 

Connectors (J6 5A, P65A) Connectors (P65B, 

1 j 
2 v 
3 s 
4 u 
5 i 
6 T 
7 t 
8 s 
9 h 
10 r 
11 R 
12 g 
13 q 
14 p 

15 f 
16 e 
17 N 
18 M 
19 L 
20 K 
21 J 
22 d 
23 c 
24 H 
25 p 
26 b 
27 G 
28 n 
29 a 
30 F 
31 m 
32 k 
33 z 
34 E 
35 y 

36 X 

37 D 

ATM-483 C 

PAGE 20 OF 42 PAGES 

J65B) Function 

Shield Wire 2 
Data Line 
Shield Wire 4 
Shift Pulse 
Shield Wire 6 
Even Frame Mark 
Shield Wire 9 
Shield Wires 11 to 18 
Demand Line 
Signal Return 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Analog Signal 
Analog Signal 
Analog Signal 
Analog Signal 
Analog Signal 
Analog Signal 
Spare 
Operating and Heater Power 
Operating and Heater Powe:-
Operating and Heater Power 
Operating and Heater Power 
Power Return 
Power Return 
Power Return 
Power Return 
Survival Heater Power 
Survival Heater Power 
Survival Heater Power 
Survival Heater Power 
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BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN ARBOR MICH NO. REV.NO. 
Experiment Electrical Interface' A TM-483 c 
Definitions 

PAGE 22 OF 42 PAGES 

Suprathermal Ion Detector 

Cable A Details 

Terminal Board Pin 

TB80-0l 
TB80-02 

TB80-03 

TB80-04 

TB80-05 

TB80-06 
TB80-07 
TB80-08 
TB80-09 
TB80-10 
TB80-11 
TB80-12 

TB80-13 

TB80-14 

TB80-15 
TB80-16 

TB80-17 

TB80-18 

Connector Pin (J80) 

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
1 3 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

33 

34 
35 
36 
37 

Pin Function 

Shield 
Digital data 
Connected to pin 1 
Shift Pulse 
Connected to pin 1 
Frame Mark 
Connected to pin 1 
Even Frame Mark 
Connected to pin 1 
Data Demand 
Signal Return 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Connected to pin 1 
Low energy detector 
count rate 
High Energy 
detector count rate 
Operating Power 
Power Return 
Connected to pin 20 
Connected to pin 21 
Connected to pin 20 
Connected to pin 21 
Connected to pin 20 
Connected to pin 21 
.Connected to pin 20 
Connected to pin 21 
Connected to pin 20 
Connected to pin 21 
Survival Heater 
Power 
Survival Heater 
Power Return 
Connected to pin 3 2 
Connected to pin 33 
Connected to pin 3 2 
Connected to pin 33 



BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN A R a oR, M 1 c H NO. REV.NO. 

Experiment Electrical Interface 
Definitions 

ATM-483 

Suprathermal Ion Detector Experiment 

Cable B Details (W 80) 

Connector Pin (P80) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

PAGE 

Function 

Shield 
Digital Data 
Shield 
Shift Pulse 
Shield 
Frame Mark 
Shield 
Even Frame Mark 
Shield 
Data Demand 
Signal Return 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Spare 

OF 42 

Low Energy Detector Count Rate 
High Energy Detector Count Rate 
Operating Power 
Power Return 
Operating Power 
Power Return 
Operating Power 
Power Return 
Operating Power 
Power Return 
Operating Power 
Power Return 
Operating Power 
Power Return 
Survival Power 
Survival Power Return 
Survival Power 
Survival Power Return 
Survival Power 
Survival Power Return 

~f:'lWcK L.J 

c 

PAGES 
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tU:I"tUIA UHI:M) UIYI~IOI"t ANN ARBOR,MICH "u. 
Experiment Electrical Interface 
Definitions 

ATM-483 

PAGE 24 

Suprathermal Ion Detector Experiment 

Cable C Details 

Wire No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Anode Volts 
Signal 
Shield and Power Return 
Fuze Supply Positive 
Fuze Supply Negative 
Temperature Sensor 1 
Temperature Sensor 2 

OF 42 PAGES 



IINDIX SYSTIMS DIVIIIOM ANN ARBOR, MICH. 

Experiment Electrical Interface 
Definitions 

Suprathermal Ion Experiment Jumper Cables 

Connector (J80A, P80A) Co:1nector (P80B, J80B) 

1 w 
2 v 
3 j 
4 u 
5 i 
6 T 
7 s 
8 h 
9 R 

10 s 
11 r 
12 C1 

0 

13 q 
14 p 

15 f 
16 e 
17 N 
18 M 

19 L 

20 K 
21 J 
22 d 
23 c 
24 H 
25 p 
26 b 
27 G 
28 t 
29 n 
30 a 
31 F 
32 m 
33 z 
34 E 
35 y 
36 X 
37 D 

NO. REV. NO. 
ATM-483 C 

25 42 
PAGE OF 

Function 

Shield Wire 2 
Digital Data 
Shield Wire 4 
Shift Pulse 
Shield Wire 6 
Frame Mark 
Shield Wire 8 
Even Frame Mark 
Shield Wire 10 & 12.-16 
D3.ta Dema:1d 
Signal Return 
Command 
Command 
Comn1and 
Command 
Comma:td 
Spare 
Low Energy Detector 

Count Rate 
High Energy Detector 

Count Rate 
Operating Power 
Po·..ver Return 
Operating Power 
Power Return 
Operating Po·Ner 
Power Return 
Operating Power 
Power Return 
Operating Power 
Power Return 
Operating Power 
Power Return 
S:.1rvival Power 
Survival Return 
Survival Po··Ner 
Survival Return 
Survival Po·Ne r 
Survival Return 

PAGES 
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IINDIX SYSTIMS DIVISION ANN AIIOI,MICH MO. RIV.MO. 
c 

Experiment Electron_ics 
Interface Definitions 

Lunar Surface Magnetometer Experiment 

Cable A Details Connector Pin 
Terminal Board Pin (J40) 

TB40 -01 1 
TB40-02 2 

3 
TB40-03 4 

5 
TB40-04 6 

7 
TB40-05 8 

9 
TB40-06 10 
TB40-07 11 
TB40 -08 12 
TB40-09 13 
TB40-10 14 
TB40-11 15 
TB40-12 16 
TB40-13 17 
TB40-14 18 
TB40-15 19 
TB40-16 20 
TB40-17 21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

PAGI 42 PAGES 

Pin Function 

Shield 
Data 
Connected to pin 1 
Frame Mark 
Connected to pin 1 
Shift Pulse 
Connected to pin 1 
Demand Pulse 
Connected to pin 1 
Command 1 
Command 2 
Command 3 
Command 4 
Command 5 
Command 6 
Command 7 
Command 8 

Connected to Pin J 
Connected to Pin l 
Power Return 
Operating Power 
Connected to pin 20 
Connected to pin 21 
Connected to pin 20 
Connected to pin 21 
Connected to pin 20 
Connected to pin 21 
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IIMDIX SYSTIMS DIVISION ANN ARIOR, MICH • 

Experiment Electrical Interface 
Definitions 

NO. 
ATM-483 

PAGE 28 

Lw1ar Surface Magnetometer Experiment 

Cable B De1:ails 
Connecto:- Pin P40 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
.g 

9 
lJ 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

Function. 

Sh5.eld 
D<~.~a 

Shield 
Frame Mark 
Shield 
Shift Pulse 
Shield 
De1nand Pulse 
Shield 
Com1nand 1 Range Select 
Comm.etnd Z, Steady Field Offset 
Comm.and 3 Steady Field Hold 
Comm~tnd 4 Flip Ca libra.te Inhibit 
Comm.and 5 Flip Calibrate Initiate 
Comm<tnd 6 Filter Failure Bypass 
C 01nrn;. nd '7 S~te S Jrve y 
Command :3 Thermal Control Select 
Da;·a Return 
Chassis Return 
Power Return 
Operating Power 
Po·.;ver Return 
Operating Power 
Power Return 
Operating Power 
Po·Ne r Return 
Operating Po,ver 

REV. NO. 
c 

OF 42 PAGES 
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IINDIX SYSTIMS DIVISION ANN ARBOR, MICH. 

Experiment Electrical Interface 
DE-;finitions 

NO. 
ATM-483 

PAGE 29 OF 

Lw1ar Surface Magnetometer 

Cable C, D, E D'f;tails 

Connector Pin 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

Function 

Twisted shielded pair, 32 Sensor Excitation High 

Sensor Excitation Return 
Sensor Excitation Shield 

Coax, 32 

Twisted shielded ~'Jair, 30 

Coax, 30 

Coax, 30 

Coax, 30 

Coax, 30 

Twisted Pair 1 30 

S~ngle Conductor, 30 

Sensor Ou::put High 
Sensor Ou·~put Return 
Sensor Feedjack, High 
Sensor Feed'Jack, Return 
Temperature Df;tector, High 
Tem;:e ra ture DE-:i:ector Return 
T·e1nperature Dei:ector Shield 
X- Position Dccector 

.l 
Capacito:-, High 

X l position Detector 
Capacitor, Return 

X.) Position DE:cector 
"" Capacitor High 

X_> Position Detector 
"" Capacitor Return 

X 3 Position D~::cector 
Capacitor High 

X
3 

Positio.1. DE:tectol" 
Capacitol" Return 

Sensor Capa.cito::- High 
Senso':" Capacitor Return 
Heater Connection, High 
Heater Connection, Return 
Case Ground 

42 PAGES 



IINDIX SYSTIMS DIVISION ANN ARIOR, MICH. 

Experiment Electrical Interface 
Definitio:1s 

Magnetorneter Exper.ime;1t Jumper Cables 

Con11ectors (J40A, P40A} Connector {P40:S, J40B) 

e 
2. s 
3 d 
1 R 
5 j 
6 p 

7 c 
8 N 
9 h 

10 M 
11 L 
12 b 
13 K 
14 a 
15 J 
16 z 
17 H 
18 y 

19 G 
20 F 
21 X 
22 E 
23 g 
24 f 
2') w 
26 D 
27 v 

NO. 
ATM- 433 

1tEV. NO. 
c 

PAGE 30 011 

Function 

Shield Wue 2 

Digital Data 
Shield Wire 4 
Frame Ma-rk 
S!lield Wire 6 
s:1ift Pulse 
Shield Wire 8 
De<nand 
Shield Wire 1 0- 17 
Comnlc:tnd 
Comn1and 
Com1nand 
Com1nand 
Comn1and 
Com1nand 
Comn1and 
Comrnand 
Signal Return 
Chassis Rerurn 
Po\ver Return 
Operating Power 
Power Return 

Operating Po~''"'; r 
Power Return 
Operating Power 
P,:,wer Return 
Operating Po'ver 

42 PAGES 
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Heat Flow, 

Connector 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 

17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN ARB 0 R, M 1 C H NO. 
ATM-483 

Experiment Electrical 
Interface Definitions 

Cable A Details, 

PAGE 32 

(J70) Function Wire Type and A. W. G. 

Analog Copper 
Analog Copper 
Analog Copper 
Analog Copper 
Analog Copper 
Analog Copper 
Analog Copper 
Shield Manganin 
Data Mangan in 
Connected to 
Pin 8 
Shift Pulse Manganin 
Connected to 
Pin 8 
Demand Line Manganin 
Connected to 
Pin 8 
Frame Mark Mangan in 
Connected to 
Pin 8 
90 Frame Mark Mangan in 
Signal Return Copper 
Connected to 
Pin 8 
Command 1 Manganin 
Command 2 Manganin 
Command 3 Manganin 
Command 4 Manganin 
Command 5 Manganin 
Command 6 Mangan in 
Command 7 Manganin 
Command 8 Manganin 
Command 9 Manganin 
Command 10 Mangan in 
Command 11 Manganin 

OF 42 PAGES 

Terminal Board 
Pin 

70-01 
70-02 
70-03 
70-04 
70-05 
70-06 
70-07 
70-08 
70-09 

70-10 

70-11 

70-12 

70-13 
70-14 

70-15 
70-16 
70-17 
70-18 
70-19 
70-20 
70-21 
70-22 
70-23 
70-24 
70-25 



BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN ARB 0 R, M I C H NO. 
ATM-483 

Experiment Electrical 
Interface Definitions 

PAGE 33 

REV.NO. 

OF 42 PAGES 

Heat Flow, Cable A Details, {continued) 

Connector (J70} 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 
45 
46 
47 

Cable D Details 

Wire 

1 
2 

3 
4 

Function 

Command Spare 
Command Spare 
Command Spare 
Power Return 
Power 
Connected to 
Pin 34 
Connected to 
Pin 35 
Connected to 
Pin 34 
Connected to 
Pin 35 
Connected to 
Pin 34 
Connected to 
Pin 35 
Connected to 
Pin 34 
Connected to 
Pin 35 
Heater Power 
Not Used 
Not Used 
Not Used 

Function 

Wire Type and A. W. G. 

Manganin 
Mangan in 
Manganin 
Mangan in 
Mangan in 

Manganin 

Ref. Bridge Arm No. 1 
Return 
Ref. Bridge Arm No. 2 
Return 

Terminal Board 
Pin 

70-26 
70-27 
70-28 
70-29 
70-30 

70-31 



BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN ARBOR,MICH NO. 
ATM-483 

E) perim ent Electrical 
Interface Definitions 

Heat Flow Eyperiment 

Cable C and E Details 

Wire 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

Function 

Ref. Junction 
Thermocouple No. 1 
Thermocouple No. 2 
Thermocouple No. 3 
Thermocouple No. 4 
Heater Common 
Heater No. 1 Return 
Heater No. 2 Return 
Heater No. 3 Return 
Heater No. 4 Return 
K Sensor Excitation No. 1 
K Sensor Excitation No. 1 Return 
K Sensor Excitation No. 1 Remote Leatl 
K Sensor Excitation No. 1 Remote Lead 
K Sensor EYcitation No. 2 
K S~nso r Eycitation No. 2 Return 
K Sensor Eycitation No. 2 Remote Lead 
K Sensor Eycitation No. 2 Remote Lead 
K Sensor No. 1 Offset Signal 
K Sensor No. 1 Return 
K Sensor No. 2 Offset Signal 
K Sensor No. 2 Return 
PT Bridge No. 1 Eycitation 
PT Bridge No. 1 EYci tation Return 
PT Bridge No. 1 Eycitation Remote Lead 
PT Bridge No. 1 Eycitation Remote Lead 
PT Bridge No. 1 Offset Signal 
PT Bridge No. 1 Offset Signal Return 
PT Bridge No. 2 Eycitation 
PT Bridge No. 2 Eycitation Return 
PT Bridge No. 2 Eycitation Remote Lead 
PT Bridge No. 2 Eyictation Remote Lead 
PT Bridge No. 2 Offset Signal 
PT Bridge No. 2 Offset Signal Return 

PAGE 34 OF 42 
PAGES 
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BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN ARB 0 R, M 1 c H NO. REV.NO. 

Experiment Electrical 
Interface Definitions 

Cable B Details 

ATM-483 C 

PAGE 3 5 OF 42 

Connector Pin (P70) Function 

1 thru 7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 thru 30 

31' 32, 33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

Analog Line 
Shield 
Data 
Shield 
Shift Pulse 
Shield 
Data Demand 
Shield 
Frame Mark 
Shield 
90th Frame Mark 
Signal Return 
Chassis Return 
Command Lines 
Command Spare Lines 
Power Return 
Experiment Power 
Power Return 
Experiment Power 
Power Return 
Experiment Power 
Power Return 
Experiment Power 
Power Return 
Experiment Power 
Heater Power 
Not Used 
Not Used 
Not Used 

PAGES 



REV.NO. BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN ARB 0 R, M I C H NO. 
ATM-483 

~~n6~ 
CORPORATION 

Experiment Electrical 
Interface Definitions 

Heat Flow Experiment Jumper Cables 

Connectors (J70A, P70A) Connectors {P70B, 

1 F 
2 g 
3 G 
4 H 
5 h 
6 J 
7 i 
8 K 

9 j 
10 BB 
11 k 
12 M 
13 N 
14 m 
15 cc 
16 p 

17 n 
18 R 
19 p 
20 DD 
21 s 
22 EE 
23 T 
24 q 
25 u 
26 NN 
27 r 
28 v 
29 FF 
30 s 
31 w 
32 t 
33 X 
34 u 
35 y 

36 z 
37 a 
38 b 

PAGE 36 OF 42 

J70B) Function 

Analog Signal 
Analog Signal 
Analog Signal 
Analog Signal 
Analog Signal 
Analog Signal 
Analog Signal 
Shield Wire 9 
Data 
Shield Wire 11 
Shift Pulse 
Shield Wire 13 
Data Demand 
Shield Wire 15 
Frame Mark 
Shield Wire 17 
90th Frame Mark 
Signal Return 
Shield Wires 20 to 30 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command 
Command Spare 
Command Spare 
Command Spare 
Power Return 
Power 
Power Return 
Power 
Power Return 

c 
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ISII:I'4PIA n)lltM) PIYI)I01'4 ANN ARB 0 R, M I C ~ r.v .. 

Experiment Electrical 
Interface Definitions 

Heat Flow Experiment Jumper Cable {continued) 

Connectors (J70A, P70A) Connectors (P70B, 

39 A 
40 c 
41 B 
42 d 
43 c 
44 e 
45 D 
46 f 
47 E 

ATM-483 

PAGE 37 

J70B) Function 

Power 
Power Return 
Power 
Power Return 
Power 
Heater Power 
Spare 
Spare 
Spare 

PAGES 
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IEMDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN AliOl,MICH MO. REV.MO. 

Solar Wind Experiment 

Cable A detailed 

Terminal 
Board Pin 

TB60-0l 
TB60-02 

TB60-03 

TB60-05 

TB60-06 
TB60-07 
TB60-08 
TB60-09 
TB60-10 

TM-483 C 
Experiment Electrical 
Interface Definitions PAGE 39 Of 42 PAGES 

Connector Pin Pin Function 
(J60} 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
1 5 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Shield 
Digital Data 
Connected to pin 1 (Shield) 
Shift Pulse 
Connected to pin 1 (Shield) 
Demand Line 
Connected to pin 1 (Shield) 
Command Spare 
Connected to pin 1 (Shield Spare) 
Command (Dust Cover Removal) 
Signal Return 
Survival Return 
Power Return 
29 volt Experiment Power 
Connected to pin 13 (power return) 
Connected to pin 14 (29 volts) 
Connected to pin 13 (power return) 
Connected to pin 14 (29 volts} 
Connected to pin 13 (power return} 
Connected to pin 14 (29 volts) 



IEHDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN AltiOit,MICH HO. 

Solar Wind Experiment 

Cable B Details (W60) 

Connector Pin (P60) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Experiment ElectrLcal 
Interface Definitions 

Function 

Shield 
Digital Data 
Shield 
Shift Pulse 
Shield 
Demand Line 
Shield 
Spare Command Line 
Spare Shield 

PAGE 40 Of 

Command Line (Dust Cover REmoval) 
Signal Return 
Survival Power 
Power Return 
29 volts Eyperiment Power 
Power Return 
29 volts Experiment Power 
Power Return 
29 volts EYperiment Power 
Power Return 
29 volts Experiment Power 
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IINDIX SYSTIMS DIVISION ANN ARBOR, MICH. 

Experiment Electrical Interface 
De finib ons 

Sol_ar Wind Experiment Jum;·er Cables 

Connectors (J60A, P60A) Con!lectors (P60B, J60B) 

1 N 
2 M 
3 a 
4 L 
5 z 
6 K 
7 J 
8 y 

9 c 
10 X 
11 H 
12 w 
13 G 
14 v 
15 F 
16 E 
17 u 
18 D 
19 T 
21) c 

NO. 
ATM-483 

PAGI! 41 

Function 

Shield Wire 2 
Data 

OF 

Shield Wire 4 
Shift Pulse 
Sl:J.ield Wire 6 
Demand Line 
Shield Wire 8 
Com·-_:Iand Spare 
Shield W1re 10 

42 PAGI!S 

Comrnand (Dust Cover Rcmove) 
Signal Ground 

Survival Power 
Power Return 
Operating Power 
Po·Ne r Return 
Operating Power 
Power Return 
Operating Po',ver 
Power Return 
Operating Power 



BENDIX SYSTEMS DIVISION ANN ARB 0 R, M I C H NO. 

26 -Sept- 666 

Connector 
(J30A, P30A) 
(J3 SA, P3 SA) 

l 
2 
3 
4 
s 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
1S 
16 

-17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
2S 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

Experiment Electrical 
Interface Definitions 

Connector 
(P30B, J30B) 
(P3 SB, J3 SB) 

s 
e 
R 
d 
p 

j 
c 
N 
h 
M 
L 
b 
K 
a 
J 
z 
H 
y 

G 
F 
X 
E 
g 
f 
w 
D 
v 
c 
B 
A 

ATM-
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